- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

2019 Utah Universal Service Fund Preliminary Recommendation for Central Utah Telephone, Inc.	DOCKET NO. 18-040-01
2019 Utah Universal Service Fund Recommendation for Citizens Telecommunications Company of Utah dba Frontier Communications of Utah	DOCKET NO. 18-041-02
2019 Utah Universal Service Fund Recommendation for Emery Telephone	<u>DOCKET NO. 18-042-01</u>
2019 Utah Universal Service Fund Preliminary Recommendation for Gunnison Telephone Company	<u>DOCKET NO. 18-043-01</u>
2019 Utah Universal Service Fund Recommendation for Manti Telephone Company	DOCKET NO. 18-046-01
2019 Utah Universal Service Fund Recommendation for Navajo Communications Company, Inc. dba Frontier Navajo Communications Company	<u>DOCKET NO. 18-050-02</u>
2019 Utah Universal Service Fund Preliminary Recommendation for Beehive Telephone Company, Inc.	<u>DOCKET NO. 18-051-01</u>
2019 Utah Universal Service Fund Recommendation for South Central Utah Telephone Association, Inc.	DOCKET NO. 18-052-01
2019 Utah Universal Service Fund Recommendation for UBTA-UBET Communications, Inc. dba Strata Networks	DOCKET NO. 18-053-02
2019 Utah Universal Service Fund Recommendation for Union Telephone Company, Inc.	<u>DOCKET NO. 18-054-01</u>

DOCKET NOS. 18-040-01, 18-041-02, 18-042-01, 18-043-01, 18-046-01, 18-050-02, 18-051-01, 18-052-01, 18-053-02, 18-054-01, 18-576-01, 18-2180-01, 18-2201-01, 18-2302-02, 18-2303-01, and 18-2419-01

- 2 -

2019 Utah Universal Service Fund Preliminary Recommendation for Skyline Telecom	DOCKET NO. 18-576-01
2019 Utah Universal Service Fund Recommendation for All West Communications, Inc.	DOCKET NO. 18-2180-01
2019 Utah Universal Service Fund Preliminary Recommendation for Bear Lake Communications, Inc.	DOCKET NO. 18-2201-01
2019 Utah Universal Service Fund Recommendation for Carbon/Emery Telcom, Inc.	DOCKET NO. 18-2302-02
2019 Utah Universal Service Fund Recommendation for Hanksville Telcom, Inc.	DOCKET NO. 18-2303-01
2019 Utah Universal Service Fund Preliminary Recommendation for Direct Communications Cedar Valley, LLC	DOCKET NO. 18-2419-01 NOTICE OF HEARING ON SETTLEMENT

ISSUED: December 19, 2018

On December 14, 2018, the Utah Rural Telecom Association ("URTA") filed a Joint Stipulation and Settlement Agreement ("Settlement"), executed by URTA, the Division of Public Utilities ("DPU"), and the Office of Consumer Services ("OCS"). The Settlement requests the Public Service Commission ("PSC") schedule a hearing to consider the Settlement.

The PSC gives notice it will conduct a hearing in these dockets for the sole purpose of considering the Settlement on Thursday, December 27, 2018, at 10:00 A.M., Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah.

DOCKET NOS. 18-040-01, 18-041-02, 18-042-01, 18-043-01, 18-046-01, 18-050-02, 18-051-01, 18-052-01, 18-053-02, 18-054-01, 18-576-01, 18-2180-01, 18-2201-01, 18-2302-02, 18-2303-01, and 18-2419-01

- 3 -

Individuals wishing to participate by telephone should contact the PSC two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824) to receive a bridge number and participant passcode. Participants attending by telephone should then call the bridge number five minutes before the hearing, entering the passcode followed by the # sign to ensure participation.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during any proceeding should notify the PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the hearing.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, December 19, 2018.

/s/ Michael J. Hammer Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary

<u>DOCKET NOS. 18-040-01, 18-041-02, 18-042-01, 18-043-01, 18-046-01, 18-050-02,</u> 18-051-01, 18-052-01, 18-053-02, 18-054-01, 18-576-01, 18-2180-01, 18-2201-01, 18-2302-02, 18-2303-01, and 18-2419-01

- 4 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on December 19, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Eddie Cox (ecox@cut.net)

Bear Lake Communications, Inc.

Central Utah Telephone, Inc.

Skyline Telecom

Jenny Prescott (<u>jenny.prescott@allwest.com</u>) *All West Communications, Inc.*

Natalie Gleave (<u>natalieg@gtelco.net</u>) *Gunnison Telephone Company*

Brock Johansen (bjohansen@emerytelcom.com)
Carbon/Emery Telcom, Inc.
Emery Telephone
Hanksville Telcom, Inc.

Bruce H. Todd (<u>btodd@stratanetworks.com</u>) *UBTA-UBET Communications, Inc. dba Strata Networks*

James Woody (<u>jwoody@union-tel.com</u>) *Union Telephone Company*

Kip A. Wilson (<u>kip@directcom.com</u>)

Direct Communications Cedar Valley, LLC

Wendy Stewart (<u>wendyw@socen.com</u>)

South Central Utah Telephone Association, Inc.

Dallas Cox (<u>dallasc@mail.manti.com</u>) *Manti Telephone Company*

DOCKET NOS. 18-040-01, 18-041-02, 18-042-01, 18-043-01, 18-046-01, 18-050-02, 18-051-01, 18-052-01, 18-053-02, 18-054-01, 18-576-01, 18-2180-01, 18-2201-01, 18-2302-02, 18-2303-01, and 18-2419-01

- 5 -

Ray Hendershot (<u>ray.hendershot@beehive.net</u>) Cameron Francis (<u>cameron.francis@beehive.net</u>) Beehive Telephone Company, Inc.

Leslie Zink (leslie.zink@ftr.com)

Citizens Telecommunications Company of Utah dba Frontier Communications of Utah Navajo Communications Company, Inc. dba Frontier Navajo Communications Company

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>) Steven Snarr (<u>stevensnarr@agutah.gov</u>) Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Erika Tedder (<u>etedder@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities

By Hand-Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant